reference values are considered. From the point of view
of economic and financial sustainability for the promoter,
the installation of the antibacterial filter is advantageous.
Once the uncertainty linked to some parameters identified
by the Monte Carlo simulation has been eliminated, the
CBA methodology requires a series of sensitivity analyses
to validate the solidity of the results against specific
uncertainties. We proceeded to evaluate the stability of
the proposed solution by a deterministic “what-if”
analysis of specific parameters identified in literature; in
particular, the productivity and the health benefit
(variation of ±5%, ±10%) that affect Scenario 2 is
examined. Moreover, the variation of the cost of labour
parameter allows to explore various working situations,
where different professional figures with different
professional level and therefore annual salary exist. In
Table 3, the results related to the sensitivity analyses on
the variation of the parameters for the Scenario 2 are
shown considering the average values of the reference
parameters.

Table 3. Deterministic sensitivity analysis.

B/C value for

productivity variation
B/C value for health

benefit variation

-10% 19.637 22.157

-5% 20.726 22.159

0% 22.160 22.160

+5% 22.903 22.164

+10% 23.992 22.188

In summary, in light of the evidences emerging from the
sensitivity analysis, it can be seen that Scenario 2 is robust
from the point of view of economic profitability and it is
always preferable to Scenario 1. The B/C ratio assumes a
maximum variation due to the change in the productivity
value assuming a minimum of 19.637 to a maximum of
23.992. In this sense, this variable is crucial for the overall
process and should be carefully monitored in the
evaluation.

Conclusions and future perspectives

The application proposed in this study shows how the
installation of an innovative antibacterial filter allows to